IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS & PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND & WALES
INSOLVENCY & COMPANIES LIST

DEPUTY REGISTRAR PRENTIS

1 DECEMBER 2017

IN THE MATTER 0F_CBEMAMI§Q:

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

& .-'4.?.-".
S wn

*
Case No. CR %017%1)@653 2017
%

CR-2017-008566

ORDER

UPCN THE PETITION of Credit 4 Cars Limited (the “Company™) by its joint administrators appointed on 4
December 2015, Jascn Maloney, Kevin Murphy and Lee De'ath of CVR Global LLP of New Fetter Place West,
55 Fetter Lane, London, EC4A 1AA (the "Administrators”) presented to this court on 28 November 2017,

AND UPON HEARING Counsel for the Petitioner, Edoardo Lupi

AND UPON READING the evidence

AND UPON delivery of notices on 2 November 2017 under r. 3.57(2) and r. 3.57(3) of the Insolvency Rules

2016 to all known creditors and directors

IT IS ORDERED THAT

1. The appointment of the Administrators of the Company ceases to have effect forthwith pursuant to
paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("Schedule B1").

2. The Company be wound up by this Court under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’).

IT IS DECLARED THAT these proceedings are main proceedings under Council Regulation (EC) No

1346/3000.

SATURDAY

HNME AT

31/03/2018 #3

COMPANIES HOUSE



{T IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT upon the Company being wound up by the Court:

3. The Administrators be discharged at midnight on 19 January 2018 pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1.

4. The Administrators not be required to produce a further progress report under rule 3.59 of the
Insotvency Rules 2016 beyond their report up to 10 November 2017 filed with the Court in support of
the Petition.

5. That the costs of and occasioned by the Petition be paid as an expense of the Company's

administration.

NOTE
An official receiver attached to the court is by virtue of this Order liquidator of the Company.



Reference: LQD5221025 NOTCH

Pursuant to Section 130(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 S.1 30(1)

and Rule 7.22(2) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 R7_22(2)
For official use

The Registrar of Companies
Liquidation Section

Room 1.03
Companies House Company Number
DX 33050 Cardiff f|6653549

Name of Company
CREDIT 4 CARS LIMITED

I, L Cook, Official Receiver and Liquidator, of 11th Floor, Southern House, Wellesley Grove,
Croydon enclose a copy of the court's notice of the winding-up order made against the
company on 1 Dec?mber 2017 for filing on the company's file.

| also enclose a copy of the winding-up order for filing on the company's file.

Date 29 March 2018

L Cook
Official Receiver and Liquidator

[For Official Use

Liquidation ‘Post Room
Section




